Edgar Filing: ABLEAUCTIONS COM INC - Form 8-K

ABLEAUCTIONS COM INC Form 8-K May 05, 2008

## **UNITED STATES**

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

### FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15 (d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 5, 2008 (May 2, 2008)

## ABLEAUCTIONS.COM, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in charter)

Florida

000-28179

59-3404233

(State or other jurisdiction

(Commission File Number)

(IRS Employer

of incorporation)

Identification Number)

# Edgar Filing: ABLEAUCTIONS COM INC - Form 8-K

# 1963 Lougheed Highway

# Coquitlam, British Columbia Canada

(Address of principal executive offices)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: 604-521-3369
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the Registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2 below).
[ ] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[ ] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR240.14a-12)
[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)).
[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13(e)-4(c))

# Edgar Filing: ABLEAUCTIONS COM INC - Form 8-K

#### Item 1.01

## **Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement**

On April 2, 2008, a former employee and agent, Mr. Steve Gold and Gold Network, Inc. (collectively, the Plaintiffs), filed a legal action against us for breach of contract relating to commissions they alleged were not paid to them. On May 2, 2008 we reached an agreement with the Plaintiffs regarding the dispute and paid the sum of \$65,000 to the Plaintiffs in exchange for a release of their claims.

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## ABLEAUCTIONS.COM, INC.

### /s/ Abdul Ladha

Abdul Ladha, Chief Executive Officer

Dated: May 5, 2008